## NUMBER VIII.

## Joint Resolution.

March 5, 1863.

Whereas, That by an act, entitled "An Act to establish and protect National Cemeteries, approved February twenty-second, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixtyseven," congress has adopted an uniform system for the management and care of all the Soldier's National Cemetries throughout the United States, and made provisions for their maintenance, therefore be it

Resolved, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That we respectfully request of and recommend to the legislature of the state of Maryland the passage of an act emp-Recommending overing the board of trustees having charge of the Antietam certain cemeter. National Cemetery at Sharpsburg, Md., to transfer all the rais government. right, title, interest and care of said Antietam National Cemetery to the general government upon the completion of the same.

Approved March 5, 1868.

## NUMBER~IX.

## Joint Resolution.

March 5, 1868.

Whereas, That by an act entitled "An Act to establish and protect National Cemeteries, approved February twenty-second eighteen hundred and sixty-seven," congress has adopted an uniform system for the management and care